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case the county auditor or county auditors shall in making and
filing lien against the various lands assessed for the cost of the
said ditch, include therein as one of the items of the said Hen
and,of the lien stated,-the cost of such installation of said cul-
verts, the same as if said cost of such installation were included
in the original estimate of the said engineer in the matter of
said ditch.

Approved Aprii 19, 1913.

CHAPTER 380—H. F. No. 893.
An Act fixing the salaries of clerks and clerk hire in pro-
courts in the state of Minnesota, in counties having a popu-

lation of not less than 200,000 inhabitants and not over 300,000
inhabitants.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of probate judge and office assistants in
Ramsey county.—That the salary of the clerk and employees of
probate courts in all counties of this state having according to
the then last completed state or national census the population
of not less than 200,000 inhabitants and uot more than 300,000
inhabitants is hereby fixed as follows: The clerk of probate at
the sum of twenty-five hundred dollars ($2500) per annum, a
deputy clerk at the sum of eighteen hundred dollars ($1800) per
annum, one clerk the duties of which shall be to act as secretary
to the judge of probate in all matters pertaining to his official
duties who shall be paid the sum of fifteen hundred dollars
($1500) per annum, an inheritance tax clerk at the sum of fif-
teen hundred dollars ($1500) per annum, a registration clerk at
the sum of fifteen hundred dollars ($1500) per annum, a file
clerk at the sum of twelve hundred dollars ($1200) per annum,
two (2) general clerks at one thousand dollars ($1000) per an-
num each; all of said salaries shall be paid in equal monthly
installments out of the county treasury of such counties upon
warrants of the county auditor.

See. 2. Census to govern act in application to county.—
Whenever according to the then last state or national census the
population of any county of this state, which now has a popula-
tion of less than two hundred thousand inhabitants, shall ac-
.quire not less than that number, such county shall -at once be-
come subject to the provisions of this act, and "whenever, accord-
ing to such census the population of any county shall exceed
three hundred thousand inhabitants or fall under two hundred
thousand inhabitants, the provisions of this act at the expira-
tion of ninety days from the final filing of the enumeration of
such county shall not longer apply thereto.

Sec. 3. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this act
are hereby repealed.

Approved April 19, 1913.


